breast-conserving surgery (1 with a four-node sampling
and radiotherapy). All 5 had therefore received pro-
phylactic therapy to the axilla. There were no cases with
symptoms following axillary sampling only. No other
patient had an obvious arm swelling in the absence of
symptoms.

3.2. Part 2

Six hundred and seventy-seven questionnaires
(n=677) were completed for analysis. 31 patients
(6.2%) reported arm swelling and of these 5 (0.7%)
complained of bilateral swelling (although they had
only received unilateral surgery). Other (cosmetic) pro-
blems were significantly more commonly reported in the